

Case Nos: 12-2338 and 12-2339

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

v.

GERALD LEE DUVAL, JR. (12-2338), and  
JEREMY DUVAL (12-2339),

*Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION,  
Case No. 2:11-cr-20594

---

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

BROWNSTONE, P.A.  
Andrew B. Greenlee, Esquire  
Florida Bar No. 96365  
400 North New York Avenue  
Suite 215  
Winter Park, Florida 32789  
Telephone: 407.388.1900  
Facsimile: 407.622.1511  
Email: Andrew@brownstonelaw.com  
*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 18

ARGUMENT .....20

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT COMPLIANCE WITH STATE LAW IS IRRELEVANT IN DETERMINING WHETHER A STATE SEARCH WARRANT AFFIDAVIT ESTABLISHES PROBABLE CAUSE.....20

    A. Standard of Review .....20

    B. Argument on the Merits.....20

II. THE INDICTMENT DOES NOT ALLEGE A FEDERAL CRIME BECAUSE JEREMY AND ASHLEY DUVAL ARE PRACTITIONERS WHOSE CULTIVATION OF MARIJUANA IN CONFORMITY WITH MICHIGAN’S STATUTORY AND REGULATORY SCHEME EXCLUDES THEM FROM FEDERAL PROSECUTION FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF MARIJUANA.....30

    A. Standard of Review .....30

    B. Argument on the Merits.....31

CONCLUSION .....42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....43

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT LOWER COURT DOCUMENTS .....44

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	34, 35, 40
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25, 27 (1931) .....	41
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 US 154 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749, 768 (1962).....	31
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896, 2932 (2010) .....	41
<i>United States v. Landham</i> , 251 F.3d 1072, 1080 (6th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>United States v. Schaffer</i> , 586 F.3d 414, 421 (6th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Izurieta</i> , 11-13585, 2013 WL 718325 (11th Cir. Feb. 22, 2013).....	31
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	31
<i>United States v. Superior Growers Supply Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 173 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	32
<i>United States v. McGhee</i> , 854 F.2d 905, 908-09 (6th Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>United States v. Salisbury</i> , 983 F.2d 1369, 1374 (6th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)....	39
<i>U.S. v. Carpenter</i> , 360 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>United States v. Atkin</i> , 107 F.3d 1213 (6th Cir.1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 544 F.2d 242 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	23
<i>United States v. DeLeon</i> , 979 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Wapnick</i> , 60 F.3d 948 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Calisto</i> , 838 F.2d 711 (3rd Cir.1988) .....	24
<i>United States v. Pritchard</i> , 745 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir.1984) .....	24

<i>United States v. \$186,416.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 590 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2010).	26, 27
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 488 (1963)	30

**CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES** **PAGE(S)**

18 U.S.C. § 3742	1
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
21 U.S.C. § 802	passim
21 U.S.C. § 841	3
21 U.S.C. § 903	34, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

**FEDERAL RULES** **PAGE(S)**

FED. R. CRIM. P. 12	31
FED. R. CRIM. P. 7	31
